crisis-related matters (Credit Crisis Litigation);

▪ Net discrete tax benefits of approximately $2.2 billion related to a legal entity restructuring, the
remeasurement of reserves and related interest due to new information related to multi-year tax examinations
and the repatriation of non-U.S. earnings at a lower cost than originally estimated (Discrete Tax Benefits);

▪ Compensation expense of approximately $1.1 billion related to changes in the approach for awards of
discretionary compensation (i.e., reducing the average deferral of such awards to an approximate baseline of
50%) and the acceleration of vesting for certain outstanding deferred cash based incentive compensation
awards (Discretionary Incentive Compensation Actions); and

▪ The impact of DVA of approximately $651 million on net revenues.

• These 2014 Adjusted Operating Performance Metrics are utilized in this CD&A. Adjusting reported results to exclude
the intermittent impacts of Credit Crisis Litigation, Discrete Tax Benefits, Discretionary Incentive Compensation
Actions and DVA are non-GAAP financial measures. Certain terms used herein are defined in the Explanatory Notes
below.

12 Months Ended Dec 31, 2014

($MM) As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net revenues(a) 34,275 (651) 33,624

Compensation expense(b) 17,824 (1,137) 16,687

Non-compensation expense(c) 12,860 (3,083) 9,777

Income from continuing operations before income taxes(d) 3,591 3,569 7,160

Net Income Applicable to Morgan Stanley(e) 3,467 1,042 4,509

Expense Efficiency Ratio(f) 89.5% (10.8%) 78.7%

Earnings Per Share ($)(g) 1.60 0.53 2.13

Return on Common Equity(h) 4.8% 1.6% 6.4%

Return on Tangible Common Equity(i) 5.7% 1.8% 7.5%

a) Net revenues adjustment excludes the positive impact of DVA.

b) Compensation expense adjustment excludes the negative impact of the Discretionary Incentive Compensation Actions.

c) Non-compensation expense adjustment excludes the negative impact of Credit Crisis Litigation.

d) Pre-Tax Profit adjustment is the aggregation of the positive DVA adjustment and the negative Credit Crisis Litigation and Discretionary
Incentive Compensation Actions adjustments.

e) Net Income adjustment excludes the aggregate net after tax impacts of the positive DVA adjustment ($418 million) and the negative